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is on the [SRO] that proposed the rule
change.” 3¢ The description of a
proposed rule change, its purpose and
operation, its effect, and a legal analysis
of its consistency with applicable
requirements must all be sufficiently
detailed and specific to support an
affirmative Commission finding,35 and
any failure of an SRO to provide this
information may result in the
Commission not having a sufficient
basis to make an affirmative finding that
a proposed rule change is consistent
with the Act and the applicable rules
and regulations.36 Moreover,
“unquestioning reliance” on an SRO’s
representations in a proposed rule
change would not be sufficient to justify
Commission approval of a proposed rule
change.37

The Commission questions whether
the information and analysis provided
by the Exchange support the Exchange’s
conclusions that the Program has
achieved its goals, including whether
the Program has not had a significant
impact on broader market quality. The
Commission seeks additional
information and analysis concerning the
Program’s impact on the broader market;
for example, additional information to
support the view that the Program has
not had a material adverse impact on
market quality. The Commission
believes it is appropriate to institute
proceedings to allow for additional
consideration and comment on the
issues raised herein, any potential
response to comments or supplemental
information provided by the Exchange,
and any additional independent
analysis by the Commission. The
Commission believes that these issues
raise questions as to whether the
Exchange has met its burden to
demonstrate, based on the data and
analysis provided, that permanent
approval of the Program is consistent
with the Act, and specifically, with its
requirements that the Program be
designed to perfect the mechanism of a
free and open market and the national
market system, protect investors and the
public interest, and not be unfairly
discriminatory; or not impose an
unnecessary or inappropriate burden on
competition.38

34 Rule 700(b)(3), Commission Rules of Practice,
17 CFR 201.700(b)(3).

35 See id.

36 See id.

37 See Susquehanna Int’l Group, LLP v. Securities
and Exchange Commission, 866 F.3d 442, 446—47
(D.C. Cir. 2017) (rejecting the Commission’s reliance
on an SRO’s own determinations without sufficient
evidence of the basis for such determinations).

38 See 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(4), (5), and (8).

IV. Procedure: Request for Written
Comments

The Commission requests that
interested persons provide written
submissions of their views, data, and
arguments with respect to the issues
identified above, as well as any other
concerns they may have with the
proposal. In particular, the Commission
invites the written views of interested
persons concerning whether the
proposal is consistent with Sections
6(b)(5) and 6(b)(8), or any other
provision of the Exchange Act, or the
rules and regulations thereunder.
Although there do not appear to be any
issues relevant to approval or
disapproval that would be facilitated by
an oral presentation of views, data, and
arguments, the Commission will
consider, pursuant to Rule 19b—4, any
request for an opportunity to make an
oral presentation.39

Interested persons are invited to
submit written data, views, and
arguments regarding whether the
proposal should be approved or
disapproved by December 12, 2018. Any
person who wishes to file a rebuttal to
any other person’s submission must file
that rebuttal by December 26, 2018.

Comments may be submitted by any
of the following methods:

Electronic Comments

e Use the Commission’s internet
comment form (http://www.sec.gov/
rules/sro.shtml); or

e Send an email to rule-comments@
sec.gov. Please include File Number SR—
CboeBYX-2018-014 on the subject line.

Paper Comments

e Send paper comments in triplicate
to Secretary, Securities and Exchange
Commission, 100 F Street NE,
Washington, DC 20549-1090.

All submissions should refer to File
Number SR-CboeBYX-2018-014. The
file number should be included on the
subject line if email is used. To help the
Commission process and review your
comments more efficiently, please use
only one method. The Commission will
post all comments on the Commission’s
internet website (http://www.sec.gov/
rules/sro.shtml). Copies of the
submission, all subsequent

39 Section 19(b)(2) of the Exchange Act, as
amended by the Securities Act Amendments of
1975, Public Law 94-29 (June 4, 1975), grants the
Commission flexibility to determine what type of
proceeding—either oral or notice and opportunity
for written comments—is appropriate for
consideration of a particular proposal by a self-
regulatory organization. See Securities Act
Amendments of 1975, Senate Comm. on Banking,
Housing & Urban Affairs, S. Rep. No. 75, 94th
Cong., 1st Sess. 30 (1975).

amendments, all written statements
with respect to the proposed rule
change that are filed with the
Commission, and all written
communications relating to the
proposed rule change between the
Commission and any person, other than
those that may be withheld from the
public in accordance with the
provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be
available for website viewing and
printing in the Commission’s Public
Reference Room, 100 F Street NE,
Washington, DC 20549, on official
business days between the hours of
10:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. Copies of such
filing also will be available for
inspection and copying at the principal
office of the Exchange. All comments
received will be posted without change.
Persons submitting comments are
cautioned that we do not redact or edit
personal identifying information from
comment submissions. You should
submit only information that you wish
to make publicly available. All
submissions should refer to File
Number SR—-CboeBYX-2018-014 and
should be submitted on or before
December 12, 2018. Rebuttal comments
should be submitted by December 26,
2018.

For the Commission, by the Division of

Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated
authority.40

Eduardo A. Aleman,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-25341 Filed 11-20-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Data Collection Available for Public
Comments

ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The Small Business
Administration (SBA) intends to request
approval, from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for the
collection of information described
below. The Paperwork Reduction Act
(PRA) requires federal agencies to
publish a notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information before submission to OMB,
and to allow 60 days for public
comment in response to the notice. This
notice complies with that requirement.
DATES: Submit comments on or before
January 22, 2019.

ADDRESSES: Send all comments to
Daniel Upham, Chief, Microenterprise

4017 CFR 200.30-3(a)(57) and (58).
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Development Division, Office of Capital
Access, Small Business Administration,
409 3rd Street, Washington, DC 20416.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Daniel Upham, Chief, Microenterprise
Development Division, Office of Capital
Access, Daniel.upham@sba.gov 202—
205—-7001, or Curtis B. Rich,
Management Analyst, 202—205-7030,
curtis.rich@sba.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Information collection is needed to
ensure that Microloan Program activity
meets the statutory goals of assisting
mandated target market. The
information is used by the reporting
participants and the SBA to assist with
portfolio management, risk
management, loan servicing, oversight
and compliance, data management and
understanding of short and long term
trends and development of outcome
measures.

Solicitation of Public Comments

SBA is requesting comments on (a)
Whether the collection of information is
necessary for the agency to properly
perform its functions; (b) whether the
burden estimates are accurate; (c)
whether there are ways to minimize the
burden, including through the use of
automated techniques or other forms of
information technology; and (d) whether
there are ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information.

Summary of Information Collection

Title: Microloan Program Electronic
Reporting System (MPERS)
(MPERsystem).

Description of Respondents: SBA
reporting participants in the Microloan
Program.

Form Number: N/A.

Total Estimated Annual Responses:
170.

Total Estimated Annual Hour Burden:
3,080.

Curtis Rich,

Management Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2018-25335 Filed 11-20-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Data Collection Available for Public
Comments

ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The Small Business
Administration (SBA) intends to request
approval, from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for the
collection of information described
below. The Paperwork Reduction Act

(PRA) requires federal agencies to
publish a notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information before submission to OMB,
and to allow 60 days for public
comment in response to the notice. This
notice complies with that requirement.
DATES: Submit comments on or before
January 22, 2019.

ADDRESSES: Send all comments to
Cynthia Pitts, Director, Office of Disaster
Assistance, Small Business
Administration, 409 3rd Street, 6th
Floor, Washington, DC 20416.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Cynthia Pitts, Director, Office of Disaster
Assistance, Cynthia.pitts@sba.gov 202—
205-7570, or Curtis B. Rich,
Management Analyst, 202-205-7030,
curtis.rich@sba.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Prior to
Small Business Administration (SBA)
approval of subsequent loan
disbursement, disaster loan borrowers
are required to submit information to
demonstrate that they used loan
proceeds for authorized purposes only
and to make certain certification
regarding current financial condition
and previously reported compensation
paid in connection with the loan.

Solicitation of Public Comments

SBA is requesting comments on (a)
Whether the collection of information is
necessary for the agency to properly
perform its functions; (b) whether the
burden estimates are accurate; (c)
whether there are ways to minimize the
burden, including through the use of
automated techniques or other forms of
information technology; and (d) whether
there are ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information.

Summary of Information Collection

Title: Borrower’s Progress
Certification.

Description of Respondents: Disaster
loan Borrowers.

Form Number: SBA Form 1366.

Total Estimated Annual Responses:
14,218.

Total Estimated Annual Hour Burden:
7,106.

Curtis Rich,
Management Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2018-25348 Filed 11-20-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Data Collection Available for Public
Comments

ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for
comments.

SUMMARY: The Small Business
Administration (SBA) intends to request
approval, from the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for the
collection of information described
below. The Paperwork Reduction Act
(PRA) requires federal agencies to
publish a notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information before submission to OMB,
and to allow 60 days for public
comment in response to the notice. This
notice complies with that requirement.

DATES: Submit comments on or before
January 22, 2019.

ADDRESSES: Send all comments to
Cynthia Pitts, Director, Office of Disaster
Assistance, Small Business
Administration, 409 3rd Street, 6th
Floor, Washington, DC 20416.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Cynthia Pitts, Director, Office of Disaster
Assistance, Cynthia.pitts@sba.gov 202—
205-7570, or Curtis B. Rich,
Management Analyst, 202—-205-7030,
curtis.rich@sba.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: A team of
Quality Assurance staff at the Disaster
Assistance Center (DASC) will conduct
a brief telephone survey of customers to
determine their satisfaction with the
services received from the (DASC) and
the Field Operations Centers. The result
will help the Agency to improve where
necessary, the delivery of critical
financial assistance to disaster victims.

Solicitation of Public Comments

SBA is requesting comments on (a)
Whether the collection of information is
necessary for the agency to properly
perform its functions; (b) whether the
burden estimates are accurate; (c)
whether there are ways to minimize the
burden, including through the use of
automated techniques or other forms of
information technology; and (d) whether
there are ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information.

Summary of Information Collection

Title: Disaster Assistance Customer
Satisfaction Survey.

Description of Respondents: Disaster
Customers satisfaction with service
received.

Form Number: SBA Form 2313FOC,
2313CSC.

Total Estimated Annual Responses:
2,400.

Total Estimated Annual Hour Burden:
199.

Curtis Rich,

Management Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2018-25357 Filed 11-20-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8025-01-P
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